Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0020 PO



)

MICHAEL A. MARVIN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Michael A. Marvin because he committed the criminal offense of attempted false imprisonment.
Procedure


On January 4, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Marvin’s peace officer license.  On March 22, 2005, we personally served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on Marvin.  On April 7, 2005, his attorney filed an answer, and on June 8, 2005, filed a letter indicating that Marvin did not contest the allegations in the complaint and consented to the admission into evidence of the certified copies of Marvin’s guilty plea and the court’s acceptance of it.  We held our hearing on June 13, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Neither Marvin nor his attorney appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 12, 2005.

Findings of Fact

1.
Marvin holds a Class B peace officer license and did so during the events set forth below.
2.
On February 28, 2004, Marvin put Amber Schwery in his vehicle and told her to stay put.
3.
On April 23, 2004, the prosecuting attorney of Clinton County filed an information in the Associate Division of the Circuit Court of Clinton County charging Marvin with the Class A misdemeanor of false imprisonment.
4.
On September 29, 2004, the prosecuting attorney filed an amended information charging that Marvin:

in violation of Section 564.011, RSMo, committed the class C Misdemeanor of attempt to commit the crime of false imprisonment, punishable upon conviction under Sections 564.011, 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about February 28, 2004, in the County of DeKalb, State of Missouri, the defendant put Amber Schwery in his vehicle and told her to stay put and such was [sic] conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of false imprisonment, and was done for the purpose of committing such false imprisonment.
(Pet’r Ex. 3, “Amended Information.”)

5.
On September 29, 2004, Marvin appeared in court with counsel and entered a plea of guilty.  The court accepted the plea and found a factual basis for it.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Marvin on supervised probation for one year.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045
 gives us jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  The Director has the burden of proving that Marvin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Marvin’s answer admits the truth of the allegations set forth in paragraphs 3 and 6 of the complaint, which state:

3.  Respondent is licensed as a peace officer by the Department of Public Safety and the license number is his social security number.  This license is current and active and was so at all times relevant herein. . . .
*   *   *


6.  On or about February 28, 2004, respondent knowingly restrained Amber Schwery unlawfully and without her consent so as to interfere substantially with her liberty, in violation of § 565.130, RSMo.
The conduct alleged in paragraph 6 constitutes false imprisonment under § 565.130:


1.  A person commits the crime of false imprisonment if he knowingly restrains another unlawfully and without consent so as to interfere substantially with his liberty.

2.  False imprisonment is a class A misdemeanor unless the person unlawfully restrained is removed from this state, in which case it is a class D felony.
However, this is not the crime to which Marvin pled guilty.

Marvin pled guilty to attempted false imprisonment, a lesser misdemeanor charged in the amended information, as shown in the certified copy of the guilty plea proceedings.  Section 564.011 provides:

1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense. 
A "substantial step" is conduct which is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor’s purpose to complete the commission of the offense.
*   *   *


3.  Unless otherwise provided, an attempt to commit an offense is a:

*   *   *


(5) Class C misdemeanor if the offense attempted is a misdemeanor of any degree.

Before the hearing, Marvin admitted to the truth of the complaint’s paragraph 6 in his answer.  Because we require the parties to file pleadings, we apply by analogy the law developed by the courts regarding admissions in court pleadings.  The court in In re Marriage of Maupin, 829 S.W.2d 125, 127 (Mo. App., S.D. 1992), stated:

As a judicial admission had occurred, that was not an issue at trial. Allegations in a petition, admitted in an answer, are judicial admissions on that issue.  A judicial admission “waives or dispenses with the production of evidence and concedes for the purpose of the litigation that a certain proposition is true.”  
(Citations omitted.)  Therefore, the Director needed no evidence to establish the allegation in paragraph 6 of the complaint because Marvin’s answer had already admitted it.  Nevertheless, although the complaint’s paragraph 6 alleges the completed crime of false imprisonment, the Director offered into evidence Marvin’s plea of guilty to the attempt to commit that crime.  At the hearing (Tr. at 4), we took official notice
 of Marvin’s attorney’s June 8, 2005, letter, which was in our file.  He states:  “[W]e respectfully consent that the Office of the Attorney General may admit into evidence before the Commission at the scheduled hearing certified copies of the 
Defendant’s Entry of Plea of Guilty and the Court[‘s] acceptance of that plea[.]”  We take this and the Director's action of offering the plea into evidence as the parties’ consent to the Director amending paragraph 6 of his complaint to conform to the evidence.  We allow the Director to amend paragraph 6 to allege the crime of attempted false imprisonment as the basis for disciplining Marvin.  
Marvin admitted that he committed attempted false imprisonment at his guilty plea.  Guilty pleas can be used as evidentiary admissions in civil cases and are to be considered along with the rest of the evidence.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Marvin’s guilty plea is the only evidence before us.  We conclude that Marvin committed the criminal offense of attempted false imprisonment, a Class C misdemeanor.  Sections 564.011.1 and .3(5) and 565.130.  This gives the Director cause to discipline Marvin under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.


In paragraph 5 of the complaint, the Director quotes § 590.080.1(2), (3), and (6).  However, his complaint asserts cause to discipline Marvin only under subdivision (2).  Paragraphs 7 and 9.   The Director never alleges cause for discipline under subdivisions (3) and (6).  Therefore, we conclude that the Director has not put subdivisions (3) and (6) into issue.  
Summary


The Director may discipline Marvin under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, because he committed the criminal offense of attempted false imprisonment.

SO ORDERED on July 29, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 536.070(6) permits us to take “official notice of all matters of which the courts take official notice.”  “Courts may take judicial notice of their own records.”  Bray v. Bray, 629 S.W.2d 658, 660 (Mo. App., E.D. 1982).  Agencies may take notice of filings in the case before them.  Blue Ridge Bank v. State Banking Board, 509 S.W.2d 763, 767 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  
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